A CRITICAL EVALUATION OF THE ROLE
OF THE CYCLOTRON IN RADIATION THERAPY
G.Wolber, Institute of Nuclear Medicine
German Cancer Research Centre, Heidelberg
Summary
The present situation in heavy particle
radiotherapy is reviewed. The potential of
the cyclotron and competing devices is eval­

80MeV pions, 170MeV/c, ~p/p=2%
Absorption curves (fast neutrons, pho­
tons) are characterized by the depth d of the
50% isodose and the thickness b of the surfa­
ce layer where dose builts up to the maximum.
For treatment of deep seated lesions (tumors)
both, d and b should be as large as possible
resulting in favourable dose distributions
over the target volume and effective skin
sparing, respectively. Both parameters in­
crease with energy. As a minimum standard,
60Co photons (E=1,2MeV) are accepted with
d=lOcm, b=5mm (10xlOcm2 field size, SSD=80cm).
+)SSD=Source Skin Distance
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
526 CH1996-3/84/0000-0526 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Table 1
PARTICLE RADIOTHERAPY INSTALLATIONS 1984
H = Hospital
RI= Research Inst.

S
(Bevatron)
S
(BEVALAC)
"
1985?
P
P
P
1958
1975
1977
P
P
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0527 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 527
Table 1 (continued)
Site
Canada
Edmonton RI

compensate for the lower neutron yield com­
pared to deuterons. Dose rates of 30cGy/min
in lSOcm SSD for 40 to 60MeV protons are ea­
sily achieved. In view of decreasing relative
biological effectiveness and increasing oxy­
gen enhancement ratio a marked advantage from
even higher proton energies up to 100 MeV
is not to be expected.
Excellent clinical results have been ob­
tained in special cases with the Fermi-Lab
neutron beam which is provided by 6SMeV
protons from a LINAC,however17 • On the other
hand, inferior physical characteristics of
fast neutron beams can be partly compensated
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
528 CH1996-3/84/0000-0528 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
for by special care in treatment planning
and application of doseS. A compilation of
dose rates applied in heavy particle radio­
therapy today is given in table 2.

Shielding is,however,not as effective
for neutrons as for photons or electrons. Due
to limitation in size and weight of the col­
limators leakage is of the order of 1% far
outside the beam.
To rotate the neutron source - an es­
sential for modern radiotherapy - the proton
beam is deflected by +45° at first and conse­
quently by -135°. Both,magnets and the colli­
mator shield are contained in a gantry seve­
ral tons by weight being able to rotate by
+ 1000,at least (see fig.5).
Fig.5: Rotating gantry for fast neutron
therapy (courtesy of CGR-MeV, France)
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0529 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 529
Mechanical stability has to be such
that the isocenter (axis of rotation) is
maintained in space to within + 2mm, and the
geometry of the beam and focus-must not be

as well as the activation of the cyclotron
body.
Protons
Proton therapy started in 1954 at the
184" synchrocyclotron of Lawrence Berkeley
Laboratory. Without reservations, protons
earned success and recognition soon owing to
- the best dose localization achievable at
all and
- the radiobiological equivalence to con-
ventional low LET-radiation
which allowed therapists to profit from
their experience with photons accumulated
over decades.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
530 CH1996-3/84/0000-0530 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
CYCLOTRON
D-T-GENERATOR
SUPPLIES
CONTROL

lected in radiobiology and radiotherapy with
heavy ions in Berkeley/California, the only
site to provide for both energies and beam
currents high enough to irradiate deep seated
lesions in human bodies. To cover a range of
at least 15-20cm in soft tissue, energies of
150-200MeV/u for 4He up to several hundred
MeV/u for heavier nuclei are needed. This is
beyond the capability of even the most ad­
vanced designs of heavy ion cyclotrons
(MSU : K = 500, E = 17-35MeV/u for A620)39.
So, the only design principle at present for
a medical heavy ion accelerator is the syn­
chrotron. A dedicated facility for ions up to
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0531 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 531
2SSi 14 + with E S SOO MeV/u is being designed
at Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory40. GSI in
Darmstadt/West Germany plans to perform ra­
diation therapy with the proposed heavy ion

be evaluated by randomized clinical trials.
Certainly, we are facing another decade of
clinical research to.demonstrate sup e -
rio r i t y of heavy particles in certain
domaines: i.e. to compare the results of the
best possible heavy particle treatment with
those of the optimum treatment performed with
generally accepted, "conventional" methods.
Summarizing these as well as the technical
and physical aspec~we can state that in fast
neutron therapy the cyclotron, especially the
small compact cyclotron for protons of 30 to
60MeV will hold its leading position for se­
veral reasons:
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
532 CH1996-3/84/0000-0532 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
1. Progress in design, energy and output
current,
2. reliable operation,
3. adaptation to clinical requirements in

on Biomed.Appl. of the SIN Pion Beam.
Zurich, Switzerland, May 1971
43. WHO Chronicle 30, 360-362, 1976 and 35,
212-215, 1981,and Nat.Res.Act., Public
Law 93-348
44. D.Greene, BJR~, 189-191, 1983,and
F.Diekmann (ed): Wirtschaftliche Aspekte
der Strahlentherapie. Symposium
1.1.-2.2.1980. Fortbildungszentrum Ge­
sundheits- und Umweltschutz e.V., Berlin
1980
+) IJROBP = Int.J.Rad.Oncol.Biol.Phys.,MP =
Med.Phys. ,PMB = Phys.Med.Biol. ,BJR = Brit.
J. Radiol.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0533 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 533